
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009  
TIME: 12.00 PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Connelly, Dawood, Kitterick, Osman, Russell, Palmer, Patel 
and Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Support Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2009 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS: SUMMARY OF ROLES 
AND RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Palmer submits a report that seeks Cabinet’s approval to implement 
the summary of roles and responsibilities in respect of safeguarding adults. 
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations as set out in Paragraph 2 of 
the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 9 July 2009, will be circulated as soon as it is 
available.  
 

7. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2008-2013  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Westley submits a report that considers Leicester’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2008 –2013, attached as Appendix A of the report. Cabinet is 
recommended to approve Leicester’s Homelessness Strategy and note the 
delivery plan. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 9 July 2009, will be circulated as soon as it is 
available.  
 

8. LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT & 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2009/10  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report that presents the Council’s Corporate Plan 



 

and Organisational Development and Improvement Plan that will support 
Leicester City Council in delivering One Leicester and in driving service 
improvement over the next 3 to 5 years. Cabinet is recommended to agree the 
Corporate Plan and the Organisational Development Improvement Plan 
2009/10. 
 
The Corporate Plan will be circulated to Members as soon as it is 
available.  
 

9. GOVERNANCE OF INVESTMENTS - AUDIT 
COMMISSION REPORT  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that considers what changes Leicester City 
Council will need to make, particularly in the role of Members, following the 
publication of “Risk and Return”, (“The Audit Commission’s report.”). Cabinet is 
asked to approve the recommendations as set out in Paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Performance & Value for Money 
Select Committee, held on 8 July 2009, will be circulated as soon as it is 
available.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

11. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Cabinet is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the following reports in private on the 
grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended and consequently 
that the Cabinet makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 



 

 

Paragraph 1 

Information relating to any individual 

 

Paragraph 2 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
WATERSIDE, SANVEY GATE JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 
OPTIONS REPORT ON THE FUND FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO BUILD 
NEW HOMES  
 

12. WATERSIDE SANVEY GATE JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  

 

 

 Councillor Kitterick submits a report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 9 July 2009, will be circulated to Members as 
soon as it is available.  
 

13. OPTIONS REPORT ON THE FUND FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES TO BUILD NEW HOMES (FUND TO 
PROVIDE 3,900 HOMES NATIONALLY, PREVIOUSLY 
KNOWN AS THE CHALLENGE FUND)  

 

 

 Councillor Westley submits a report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 9 July 2009, will be circulated to Members as 
soon as it is available.  
 



 

 



 

 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
OSMB 9th July 2009 
Cabinet   13th July 2009 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS: SUMMARY OF ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Strategic Director Adults & Communities 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek Cabinet’s approval to implement the summary of roles and responsibilities in 

respect of safeguarding adults. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS (OR OPTIONS) 
 
 Cabinet is recommended: 
 
2.1 To agree the summary of roles and responsibilities of safeguarding adults as outlined in 
 Appendix A. 
 
2.2 To agree that all Councillors should undertake mandatory awareness training on 

safeguarding vulnerable adults. 
 
2.3 To establish a Safeguarding Adults Panel to mirror the arrangements in Children and 

Young People’s Services. This panel will have cross party representation and provide a 
quality assurance function for safeguarding activities across the estate. 

 
3. SUMMARY 
 
3.1 Following the publication in 2005 of the ‘Safeguarding Adults’ A National Framework of 

Standards for good practice and outcomes in adult protection work by Association of 
Directors of Social Services (ADASS), the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board 
reviewed each organisations roles and responsibilities with regards to safeguarding 
adults. 

 
3.2 The ADASS document collects best practice and aspirations together into a set of good 

practice standards, which is intended to be used as an audit tool and guide by all those 
implementing adult protection work.  The guidance sets out the key considerations for 
agencies to evaluate themselves against in order to ensure that their arrangements are 

Appendix A



 

 2 

effective. The duty covers not only those functions / services provided directly but also 
those services that are contracted out to others. 

 
3.3 There are 11 standards (appendix B) identified by ADASS.  The standards sets out the 

framework within which the planning, implementation and monitoring of ‘Safeguarding 
Adults' work should take place. The key structu
[...]
 BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
6.1 In March 2000 the Department of Health published its “No Secrets” guidance.  “No 

Secrets” gives local social services authorities the lead responsibility for coordinating 
the local inter-agency framework for the protection of vulnerable adults; issued under 
Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970. 

 
6.3 “No Secrets” guidance issued under Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 

1970. 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGu
idance/DH_4008486 

 



 

 4 

 
7. CONSULTATIONS 
 
7.1 All internal services have been consulted on the Safeguarding adult’s roles and 

responsibilities of Council. 
 
  
8. REPORT AUTHOR 
 
 Bhupen Dave     Bindu Parmar 
 Divisional Director     Service Manager, Safeguarding Lead 
 Community Care Services    Older Persons Mental Health  
 Leicester City Council    Leicester City Council 
 Tel 252 8301      Tel 256 5291 
 Email: bhupen.dave@leicester.gov.uk  email: bindu.parmar@leicester.gov.uk 
 
Key Decision No 

Reason N/A 

Appeared in Forward Plan N/A 
Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 9th July 2009 
Cabinet 13th July 2009  
__________________________________________________________________________  

 
Homelessness Strategy 2008-2013 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Service Director, Housing Accommodation and Tenancy Support and the 
Service Director Housing Renewal & Options 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider Leicester’s Homelessness Strategy 2008 –2013, attached as Appendix A.   
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places an obligation on housing authorities to review their 

homelessness service and produce a strategy based on this review.  The Council 
produced i
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972 
 
 Homelessness Strategy 2003 – 2008 
 Leicester’s Homelessness Review 2008 
 
9.  Consultations 
 
 Councillor Hanif Aqbany (former Cabinet Lead Housing) 
 Extensive consultation has been carried out in the formulation of this strategy including 

consultation with service users and other homelessness services providers.    
 
10. Report Author 
 
 Julie Turner 
 Strategy & Performance Officer 
 Tel: 0116 252 6845 
 Email: julie.turner@leicester.gov.uk 
 
 Pat Hobbs 
 Service Director Housing Accommodation & Tenancy Support 
 Ext: 29 6803 
 
 Ann Branson 
 Service Director Housing Renewal & Options 
 Ext: 29 6802 
 

Key Decision Yes 
Reason Is significant in terms of its effect on 

communities living or working in an 
area comprising more than one ward 

Appeared in Forward Plan Yes 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 



Version 1.0 

Leicester’s Homelessness Strategy 
2008-2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 



Version 1.1 i 

 
Leicester’s Homelessness Strategy 2008-2013 – Executive Summary 
 
This is Leicester’s second homelessness strategy and has been informed by consultation with 
service users, local agencies and other stakeholders.  This strategy aims to prevent 
homelessness whenever possible and to support and sustain in accommodation the diverse 
range of people who require the services of the Council and its partners.  The strategy builds 
on the achievements of our previous strategy and sets a framework for the continued 
improvement of homelessness services.   
 
Much has been achieved since the first homelessness strategy; key has been the shift of 
emphasis to prevention of homelessness and continued multi-agency working.  This approach 
has contributed to a fall in homelessness over the last five years and many improvements in 
homelessness services.   
 
This strategy is based on a review of homelessness along with consultation with stakeholders 
and consideration of the new priorities and ide
[...]
________________________________________________  
 

Leicester City Council’s Corporate Plan and Organisational Development & 
Improvement Plan 2009/10 

_________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the Council’s Corporate Plan and Organisational Development and 
Improvement Plan that will support us in delivering One Leicester and in driving 
service improvement over the next 3 to 5 years. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 

2.1. The council is aligning with One Leicester to deliver the 25-year vision for the 
city. The annual State of the City report will report the city’s progress toward 
the vision and review our challenges.   

 
2.2. The service planning and performance management framework is shown in 

the diagram on page 4 of the Corporate Plan.   
 
2.3. The strategic direction for Council services is set out in the corporate plan, It 

is underpinned by the authority’s financial strategy and the organisational 
development and improvement plan.   

 
2.4. Strategic programmes, which are still in development by the priority boards, 

will commission the activities and projects required to deliver the corporate 
plan outcomes and, where necessary, remodel service delivery. 

 
2.5. Service improvement and efficiency plans document the contribution of 

operational divisions to each strategic programme and outcomes for service 
users.  They will inform the corporate dialogue about use of resources and the 
activities required to reshape services and deliver the corporate plan 
outcomes. 

 

Appendix C



 - 2 - 

2.6. Teams and individuals will be appraised and developed in line with the 
priorities in the relevant service improvement and efficiency plan, making sure 
that all Council employees understand the contribution they are making to our 
success and achievement of the One Leicester vision.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Cabinet is asked to: 

 
3.1. Agree: 

a.
[...]
effectively support and develop our employees; 

− Our ways of working – ensuring we have efficient and effective ways of 
working in terms of our systems and processes; and 

− Performance management – ensuring we proactively manage our 
performance, are creative in the way we drive service improvement and act 
as a learning organisation. 

 
4.9. The Organisational Development and Improvement Plan 2009/10 is presented 

by this report to Cabinet for approval. 
 
4.10. Service Improvement and Efficiency Plans  
 
4.11. These plans document the contribution made by each division to delivery of 

the Council’s Corporate Plan. These plans are internal management 
documents and are currently being finalised and will be signed off by the Chief 
Operating Officer.  

 
4.12. In turn these plans will inform team and individual level appraisal and 

planning. Currently Divisional Directors are being set individual objectives by 
the Chief Operating Officer in line with the plan they are accountable for.  

 
4.13. Monitoring and evaluating progress 
 
4.14. Progress against all our key plans within the Councils planning framework, 

including accomplishments and action to manage risks to delivery, will be 
reported on a quarterly basis. 

 
4.15. Communication  

Work is underway to determine how best to launch these plans – both 
internally to our own staff and externally to our key partners and stakeholders 
– in early September.  

They link to the new structures and ways of working and need to be presented 
as a key element of the wider transformation agenda. Details of 
communication plans will be presented for discussion over the coming weeks.  

 



 - 4 - 

5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1.  Financial Implications 
 
 Our financial commitment to delivering the corporate plan is contained within the 

financial strategy.  The organisational development and improvement plan starts 
to identify how the Council will achieve the efficiencies required b
[...]
lue for money gains: Improved relationship between inputs and outputs for the 
delivery of a service, but without any deterioration of the overall effectiveness of 
that service (a service can be any activity undertaken by the Council).

Impacted: The moment that the financial benefit of the action is felt (thus gains 
arising from actions taken before the start of the 2008/09 financial year or the 
remaining part year effects of gains that first impacted during 2007/08 may also be 
included where they meet this qualification.



1 

 
 
  
 

 WARDS AFFECTED: 

 ALL WARDS (CORPORATE ISSUE) 

 
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY    

SELECT COMMITTEE       8
th
 July 2009 

CABINET         13th July 2009 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

GOVERNANCE OF INVESTMENTS – AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

1. Purpose of Report & Background 
 
1.1 The collapse of the Icelandic banks in October 2008 involved £954 million of local authority 

deposits. This has been the subject of a recent report by the Audit Commission entitled “Risk 
and Return” (“the Audit Commission’s report”). This report considers what changes we will 
need to make, particularly the role of members.  

 
1.2 Regulatory changes are expected to follow and this report considers our likely response to 

these, including measures that are currently in place. A further report will follow later in the 
year to formally adopt measures in response to these regulatory changes. 

 
1.3 Leicester City Council was not exposed to these losses; indeed it had stopped lending to 

Icelandic banks a year earlier and had become increasingly cautious from late 2007 onwards 
(see the 2008/09 Treasury Strategy). 

 
1.4 The Council currently has £109 Million of investments. 
 
1.5 The purpose of this report is to start to address the expected changes required. 
 
1.6 Expected changes will not be substantial – the Council performs well in this area, and 

already complies with much of the expected good practice. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
 Cabinet and Select Committee are recommended to: - 

 
 i. agree that our appetite for risk is low in the current financial climate, but that any change 

in this stance will be considered as part of the annual treasury strategy; 
 ii. agree that scrutiny of the treasury position will be carried out by the Select Committee, to 

prevent overlapping in roles with the Audit Committee; 
 iii. note that we are tightening procedures in the light of what we expect to be forthcoming 

guidance, and that routine information will be provided to the Council Lead for Finance 
and the Select Committee. 

 

 

 

Appendix D



2 

3. Report 
 
3.1 The regulatory framework for treasury management in local government is established 

through a mix of primary legislation, regulations, statutory guidance and the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice (“the code”) issued by CIPFA.   

 
3.2 We expect revised statutory guidance and a new code to be issued later this year and expect 

to respond to this by revising our Treasury Policy Document. This is the high level document 
that governs the overall conduct of treasury management, including how we control the risks 
that arise from investment decisions. 

 
3.3 We may also need to revise our Treasury Strategy, which is the strategic plan that guides our 

borrowing and investment decisions in the current financial year. 
 
3.4 The purpose of this report is to identify the issues that are significant for the City Council. 

These issues have been stated below. However, it is worth stating that the majority of 
councils acted responsibly and there was an element of bad luck. Even the Audit 
Commission itself found itself exposed to Icelandic Investments! 

 
3.5 Local authorities will be expected to define more closely their appetite for risk, and to subject 

this decision to effective scrutiny. Hence, the recommendation to this report is explicit on this 
matter. The Council’s appetite for risk is defined by a number of considerations. In general 
we have a low appetite for risk and we shall treat the security of investments as being of 
paramount importance, especially in the current economic climate. We shall only invest with 
strong banks or those likely to receive Government support in the event that they ran into 
difficulties, and we shall avoid excessive concentrations of risk that arise, for example, from 
investing in too many banks in the same country. 

 
3.6 We will ensure that we demonstrably have the capacity and capability to invest effectively 

and safely and will ensure appropriate training is provided to staff and to members. 
 
3.7 We will ensure that we have demonstrably sound operational procedures. 
 

(a) Oversight at officer level has been reinforced. The treasury manager reviews a 
schedule of all investments made on each day and signs to record his satisfaction. 
The Head of Financial Strategy reviews this file monthly and the Chief Finance Officer 
reviews the month end portfolio of investments. 

(b) In the present economic circumstances the Treasury Manager in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer tightly controls all individual lending decisions to commercial 
organisations on a case-by-case basis. When more normal conditions return 
investment decisions will be made without such direct control, reliance being placed 
on the approved lending list, and when that happens procedures will be put in place to 
ensure that we have responded to all known information; including last minute 
changes to credit ratings. The Cabinet Lead for Finance and Select Committee will be 
briefed informally on a monthly basis on all current investments, 

(c) Our procedures will ensure that each member of staff understands their authority to 
act. 

 
3.8 It is proposed that we strengthen arrangements fo
[...]
Within Supporting information  

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  
 

6. Background Papers 
 

6.1 Background information is available on the files of the Chief Financial Officer. 
 

7. Consultation 
 

7.1 Arlingclose Ltd (our treasury advisors). 
 

8. Author 
 

8.1 The author of this report is David Janes of the Resources Department on extension 7490 
 

Mark Noble 
Chief Finance Officer.   

Key Decision No 

Reason N/A 

Appeared in Forward Plan N/A 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	F SAFEGUARDING ADULTS: SUMMARY OF ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	G HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2008-2013
	Homelessness Strategy Appendix

	H LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2009/10
	Organisational Development & Improvement Plan

	I GOVERNANCE OF INVESTMENTS - AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 at 12:00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

  Councillor Willmott - Chair 
 

Councillor Connelly Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Osman Councillor Palmer 
Councillor Patel Councillor Russell 

Councillor Westley 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Councillor Coley Liberal Democrat Group Leader 
Councillor Grant Conservative Group Leader 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Dawood and Dempster. 

 
23. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leader stated that, in accordance with Rule 8c of the Cabinet Procedure 

Rules in the Council’s constitution, he agreed to cancel the meeting due to be 
held at 1pm. Therefore the meeting now being held at 12 noon, was a special 
meeting, convened in accordance with Rule 9 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or declare that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Grant declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8, “Leicester 
City Council’s Corporate Plan and Organisational Development and 
Improvement Plan 2009/10,” in that his partner worked for Leicester City 
Council. 
 

 



2 

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet, held on 22 June 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
26. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 It was reported that there were no matters referred from committees. 

 
27. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS: SUMMARY OF ROLES AND 

RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 Councillor Palmer submitted a report that sought Cabinet’s approval to 

implement the summary of roles and responsibilities in respect of safeguarding 
adults.  
 
Councillor Palmer stated that both Members and officers had a responsibility to 
safeguard adults. He noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(OSMB) felt that it would not be possible to make training for Members 
mandatory, but he hoped that Members would recognise the value of such 
training. He drew Members’ attention to the resolution of OSMB that he had 
agreed to provide an update of the inspection of Elderly Persons’ Homes to the 
Adults and Housing Task Group Leader prior to Cabinet consideration. 
Councillor Palmer also stated that the proposed establishment of a 
Safeguarding Adults panel would strengthen Member involvement and offer a 
further level of assurance. Enhanced training would be available for any 
Members wanting to be involved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Cabinet: 
 

1) agrees the summary of roles and responsibilities of 
safeguarding adults as outlined in Appendix A of the report; 

 
2) agrees that all Councillors should undertake mandatory 

awareness training on safeguarding vulnerable adults; 
 

3) agrees to the establishment of a Safeguarding Adults Panel to 
mirror the arrangements in Children and Young People’s 
Services. This panel will have cross party representation and 
provide a quality assurance function for safeguarding activities 
across the estate. 

 
28. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2008-2013 
 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report that considered Leicester’s 

Homelessness Strategy 2008-2013. He stated that the key message of the 
strategy was prevention of homelessness.  
 



3 

Councillor Westley noted that the Council was amongst the top quartile of 
authorities in respect of dealing with homelessness, and that differences in 
service costs between authorities were being investigated by officers. He noted 
the work that had been done by the Income Support Teams in prevention of 
homelessness and also stated that work would be done with the Housing 
Benefit Team to further assist people at risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approves Leicester’s Homelessness Strategy and 
notes the delivery plan. 

 
29. LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN AND 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2009/10 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that presented the Council’s Corporate 

Plan and Organisational Development and Improvement Plan that would 
support the Council in delivering One Leicester and in driving service 
improvement over the next three to five years.  
 
Councillor Willmott thanked the Chief Executive, officers and Members who 
had contributed to the plans, noting that this was the first time the Council had 
aimed at achieving alignment of its strategies and plans to deliver shared goals 
and objectives.  
 
Councillor Grant asked how the proposed priority based budgeting would help 
achieve efficiencies, and what services may be affected. He also stated that 
there had been insufficient time for opposition groups to discuss the plans. 
Councillor Coley expressed concern regarding the consultation process, noting 
that there had been no opportunity for scrutiny, and that consultation with the 
Partnership had not been acknowledged in the report. Councillor Willmott 
responded to these comments, stating that the documents were only the 
beginning of the process, and they were to be submitted to Council. He 
welcomed comments from Members and asked that they be submitted in 
advance of Council so that they could be considered effectively.  With regard to 
priority based budgeting he stated that this was being considered in order to 
ensure services were being delivered in the most effective way through 
prioritisation, although it was too early to identify on which services this may 
impact. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the process that had been followed in formulating 
the plans, which included using data from the consultation for One Leicester 
and a review of all complaints received over the last year. It was a continually 
evolving process and the documents would be submitted to Council. All of the 
Council’s service plans would include benchmarking data in order for the 
Council to evaluate its performance. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Grant regarding the ability of the 
plans to adapt to possible reductions in Government financial settlements, 
Councillor Willmott stated that the plans enabled the Council to meet financial, 
social, economic and environmental challenges and would put the Council in a 



4 

stronger position to deal with funding issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees the Corporate Plan and the Organisational 
Development and Improvement Plan 2009/10. 

 
30. GOVERNANCE OF INVESTMENTS - AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT 
 
 Councillor Patel submitted a report that considered what changes Leicester 

City Council would need to make, particularly in the role of Members, following 
the publication of “Risk and Return, (The Audit Commission’s Report.)” 
 
Councillor Patel stated that the Council needed to respond to the report, but 
noted that the Council already performed well in the governance of 
investments. He stated that it was recommended that the Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee (PVFM) should perform the key scrutiny 
role, rather than the Audit Committee,  as they already carry out a role in this  
regard. He noted that PVFM  had asked that the Audit Committee be advised 
accordingly. 
 
Councillor Willmott thanked officers for their clear financial stewardship. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) agrees that the Council’s appetite for risk is low in the current 
financial climate, but that any change in this stance will be 
considered as part of the annual treasury strategy; 

 
2) agrees that scrutiny of the treasury position will be carried out 

by the Select Committee, to prevent overlapping in roles with 
the Audit Committee; 

 
3) notes that the Council is tightening procedures in the light of 

what is expected to be forthcoming guidance, and that routine 
information will be provided to the Cabinet Lead for Finance 
and the Select Committee. 

 
31. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 



5 

  

Paragraph 1 

Information relating to any individual. 

  

Paragraph 2 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

  

Paragraph 3 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  

WATERSIDE SANVEY GATE JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT 

 

OPTIONS REPORT ON THE FUND FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
TO BUILD NEW HOMES (FUND TO PROVIDE 3,900 HOMES 
NATIONALLY, PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS THE CHALLENGE 
FUND) 

 
 

32. WATERSIDE SANVEY GATE JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 
 Councillor Kitterick submitted a report that provided an update on the 

Waterside Sanvey Gate Junction Improvement Project and sought approval of 
the next steps. 
 
It was noted that an amendment had been made to paragraph 8 of the report, 
which should read: 
“Leicester City Council’s Full Business Case Submission to Community 
Infrastructure Fund - Round 2 (Report of the Corporate Director Regeneration 
& Culture)." It was also noted that, as per the recommendation of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board, the relevant ward councillors had been kept 
informed of the process. 
 
REESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approves the recommendations as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
33. OPTIONS REPORT ON THE FUND FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO BUILD 

NEW HOMES (FUND TO PROVIDE 3,900 HOMES NATIONALLY, 
PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS THE CHALLENGE FUND) 

 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report that advised Members of the options for 

bidding for the recently announced Fund for Local Authorities to build new 
houses to rent.   
 
Councillor Westley noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 



6 

(OSMB) supported Option 2 outlined in the report. Councillor Willmott noted 
that concern had been raised in OSMB regarding the Government policy of 
Right to Buy, over which the Council had no discretion. He stated, however, 
that some safeguards had been written into the bids. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that he believed that pooling of any capital 
receipts whereby 75% was passed to Government, would not apply, and this 
expectation would be made clear when the bid was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approves the recommendations as set out in 
Paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
34. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 12.40pm. 

 



7 


